
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

JOINT STATEMENT RE FINAL 
JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT 

 CASE NO.: 5:18-md-02834-BLF 
CASE NO.: 5:18-cv-00767-BLF 
CASE NO.: 5:18-cv-05619-BLF 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

J. DAVID HADDEN (CSB No. 176148) 
dhadden@fenwick.com 
SAINA S. SHAMILOV (CSB No. 215636) 
sshamilov@fenwick.com 
MELANIE L. MAYER (admitted pro hac vice) 
mmayer@fenwick.com 
TODD R. GREGORIAN (CSB No. 236096) 
tgregorian@fenwick.com 
RAVI R. RANGANATH (CSB No. 272981) 
rranganath@fenwick.com 
SHANNON E. TURNER (CSB No. 310121) 
sturner@fenwick.com 
CHIEH TUNG (CSB No. 318963) 
ctung@fenwick.com 
FENWICK & WEST LLP 
Silicon Valley Center 
801 California Street 
Mountain View, CA  94041 
Telephone: 650.988.8500 
Facsimile: 650.938.5200 
 
Counsel for AMAZON.COM, INC.,  
AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC., and 
TWITCH INTERACTIVE, INC. 

MICHAEL A. SHERMAN (SBN 94783) 
masherman@stubbsalderton.com 
JEFFREY F. GERSH (SBN 87124) 
jgersh@stubbsalderton.com 
SANDEEP SETH (SBN 195914)  
sseth@ stubbsalderton.com 
WESLEY W. MONROE (SBN 149211) 
wmonroe@stubbsalderton.com 
VIVIANA B. HEDRICK (SBN 239359) 
vhedrick@stubbsalderton.com 
STUBBS ALDERTON MARKILES, LLP 
15260 Ventura Boulevard, 20TH Floor 
Sherman Oaks, CA  91403 
Telephone: (818) 444-4500 
Facsimile: (818) 444-4520 
 
Attorneys for PERSONALWEB 
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN JOSE DIVISION 

IN RE:  PERSONAL WEB TECHNOLOGIES, 
LLC ET AL., PATENT LITIGATION 
 
AMAZON.COM, INC., and AMAZON WEB 
SERVICES, INC., 

Plaintiffs and Counterdefendants; 
v. 

PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC and 
LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, 

Defendants and Counterclaimants, 

Case No.: 5:18-md-02834-BLF 

Case No.: 5:18-cv-00767-BLF 

Case No.: 5:18-cv-05619-BLF 
 
 
JOINT STATEMENT REGARDING 
FINAL JUDGMENT OF NON-
INFRINGEMENT AS TO REMAINING 
CUSTOMER CASES 
 PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC and 

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, 
 
Plaintiffs, 

 
v. 

 
TWITCH INTERACTIVE, INC., 
 

Defendant. 
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JOINT STATEMENT RE FINAL 
JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT 

1      CASE NO.: 5:18-md-02834-BLF 
CASE NO.: 5:18-cv-00767-BLF 
CASE NO.: 5:18-cv-05619-BLF 

 

JOINT STATEMENT REGARDING FINAL JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT 

On September 27, 2018, the Court stayed all customer cases in this consolidated action 

pending resolution of Amazon.com, Inc. and Amazon Web Services, Inc.’s (collectively “Amazon”) 

declaratory judgment action, Amazon.com, Inc. et al v. PersonalWeb Technologies, LLC et al., 

No.5:18-cv-00767-BLF.  See In re PersonalWeb Technologies, LLC et al., Patent Litigation, No. 

5:18-md-02834-BLF (“MDL”) Dkt. 157.  On November 27, 2018, the Court designated 

PersonalWeb Technologies, LLC et al. v. Twitch Interactive, Inc., No. 5:18-cv-05619-BLF as the 

representative customer case for all of PersonalWeb’s patent infringement theories, the resolution of 

which would apply to all remaining cases in this multidistrict litigation.  MDL Dkt. 313; see also 

MDL Dkt. 295. 

On March 13, 2019, the Court granted Amazon’s motion for summary judgment on the basis 

that all infringement claims made against Amazon’s Simple Storage Service (“S3”) were barred by 

claim preclusion and the Kessler doctrine. MDL Dkt. 381. The Court entered final judgment in eight 

customer cases where the alleged infringement was based solely on the defendant’s use of S3.  Id. 

Dkt. 411.  

On February 3, 2020, the Court granted in part and denied in part Amazon’s motion for 

summary judgment of non-infringement as to all asserted patents, and granted Twitch’s motion for 

summary judgment of non-infringement as to all asserted patents, and entered judgment based 

thereon for Amazon and Twitch.  MDL Dkt. 578; No.5:18-cv-00767-BLF, Dkt. 176; No. 5:18-cv-

05619-BLF, Dkt. 83. On October 6, 2020, the Court sua sponte lifted the stay in the remaining cases 

to allow the Court to enter judgment consistent with the judgements entered in favor of Amazon and 

Twitch. Dkt. 636. The Court subsequently directed the parties to provide a joint statement advising 

the Court as to how it should enter its summary judgment order and final judgment in all remaining 

customer cases in this MDL and to provide a proposed judgment for the remaining cases. Dkt. 637. 

The parties hereby submit a Proposed Judgment (attached as Exhibit A), which the Court 

may enter in each of the remaining cases. The parties agree that upon entry of judgment, the Court 

may close each remaining case. 
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JOINT STATEMENT RE FINAL 
JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT 

2      CASE NO.: 5:18-md-02834-BLF 
CASE NO.: 5:18-cv-00767-BLF 
CASE NO.: 5:18-cv-05619-BLF 

Respectfully submitted,  

Dated: October 27, 2020 STUBBS, ALDERTON & MARKILES, LLP 

By: /s/ Viviana Boero Hedrick 
VIVIANA BOERO HEDRICK 
MICHAEL A. SHERMAN 
JEFFREY F. GERSH 
SANDEEP SETH 
WESLEY W. MONROE 
Attorneys for  
PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 

Dated: October 27, 2020 FENWICK & WEST LLP 

By: /s/ J. David Hadden 
J. DAVID HADDEN (CSB No. 176148)
dhadden@fenwick.com
SAINA S. SHAMILOV (CSB No. 215636)
sshamilov@fenwick.com
MELANIE L. MAYER (admitted pro hac vice)
mmayer@fenwick.com
RAVI R. RANGANATH (CSB No. 272981)
rranganath@fenwick.com
SHANNON E. TURNER (CSB No. 310121)
sturner@fenwick.com
CHIEH TUNG (CSB No. 318963)
ctung@fenwick.com
Attorneys for AMAZON.COM, INC., 
AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC. 

Dated: October 27, 2020 FENWICK & WEST LLP 

By: /s/ Todd R. Gregorian 
TODD R. GREGORIAN (CSB No. 236096) 
tgregorian@fenwick.com 
Attorneys for TWITCH INTERACTIVE, INC.
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JOINT STATEMENT RE FINAL 
JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT 

3 CASE NO.: 5:18-md-02834-BLF 
CASE NO.: 5:18-cv-00767-BLF 
CASE NO.: 5:18-cv-05619-BLF 

Dated: October 27, 2020 ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 

By: /s/ Nicholas H. Lee 
Nicholas H. Lee (SBN 259588) 
777 S. Figueroa Street, 44th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Phone: (213) 243-4000 
Fax: (213) 243-4199 
nicholas.lee@arnoldporter.com 

Attorneys for Defendant HEROKU, INC. 

Dated: October 27, 2020 KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES LLP 

By: /s/ Marcus A. Barber 
Jonathan K. Waldrop 
jwaldrop@kasowitz.com 
Marcus A. Barber 
mbarber@kasowitz.com 
John W. Downing 
jdowning@kasowitz.com 
Heather S. Kim 
hkim@kasowitz.com 
Attorney for Defendant  
REDDIT, INC. 

333 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood Shores, California 94065 
Telephone: (650) 453-5170 
Facsimile: (650) 453-5171 

Attorneys for Defendant REDDIT, INC. 

Dated: October 27, 2020 FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP 

By: /s/ Greg Gramenopoulos 
Robert F. McCauley (SBN 162056) 
robert.mccauley@finnegan.com 
3300 Hillview Avenue 
Palo Alto, California 94304 
Telephone: (650) 849-6600 
Facsimile: (650) 849-6666 
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JOINT STATEMENT RE FINAL 
JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT 

4 CASE NO.: 5:18-md-02834-BLF 
CASE NO.: 5:18-cv-00767-BLF 
CASE NO.: 5:18-cv-05619-BLF 

C. Gregory Gramenopoulos (pro hac vice)
c.gregory.gramenopoulos@finnegan.com
Christopher C. Johns (pro hac vice)
christopher.johns@finnegan.com
901 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001-4413
Telephone: (202) 408-4000
Facsimile: (202) 408-4400

Attorneys for Defendants CAPTERRA, INC. and 
MERKLE, INC. 

Dated: October 27, 2020 KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP 

By: /s/ Michael J. Zinna 
Michael J. Zinna  
mzinna@kelleydrye.com 
David G. Lindenbaum 
dlindenbaum@kelleydrye.com 
101 Park Avenue 
New York, New York 10178 
Telephone: (212) 808-7800 
Facsimile: (212) 808-7897 

Attorneys for Defendant KICKSTARTER, PBC 

Dated: October 27, 2020 PERKINS COIE LLP 

By: /s/ Daniel T. Shvodian 
Daniel T. Shvodian (SBN 184576) 
dshvodian@perkinscoie.com 
3150 Porter Drive 
Palo Alto, CA  94304 
Telephone: (650) 838-4413 
Facsimile: (650) 838-4350 

Attorneys for Defendant BRAZE, INC. 

Dated: October 27, 2020 MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP 

By: /s/ Benjamin T. Horton 
Benjamin T. Horton 
bhorton@marshallip.com 
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