

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

1

JOINT STATEMENT REGARDING FINAL JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT

On September 27, 2018, the Court stayed all customer cases in this consolidated action 2 pending resolution of Amazon.com, Inc. and Amazon Web Services, Inc.'s (collectively "Amazon") 3 declaratory judgment action, Amazon.com, Inc. et al v. PersonalWeb Technologies, LLC et al., 4 No.5:18-cv-00767-BLF. See In re PersonalWeb Technologies, LLC et al., Patent Litigation, No. 5 5:18-md-02834-BLF ("MDL") Dkt. 157. On November 27, 2018, the Court designated 6 PersonalWeb Technologies, LLC et al. v. Twitch Interactive, Inc., No. 5:18-cv-05619-BLF as the 7 representative customer case for all of PersonalWeb's patent infringement theories, the resolution of 8 which would apply to all remaining cases in this multidistrict litigation. MDL Dkt. 313; see also 9 MDL Dkt. 295. 10

On March 13, 2019, the Court granted Amazon's motion for summary judgment on the basis
that all infringement claims made against Amazon's Simple Storage Service ("S3") were barred by
claim preclusion and the *Kessler* doctrine. MDL Dkt. 381. The Court entered final judgment in eight
customer cases where the alleged infringement was based solely on the defendant's use of S3. *Id.*Dkt. 411.

16 On February 3, 2020, the Court granted in part and denied in part Amazon's motion for summary judgment of non-infringement as to all asserted patents, and granted Twitch's motion for 17 summary judgment of non-infringement as to all asserted patents, and entered judgment based 18 thereon for Amazon and Twitch. MDL Dkt. 578; No.5:18-cv-00767-BLF, Dkt. 176; No. 5:18-cv-19 05619-BLF, Dkt. 83. On October 6, 2020, the Court sua sponte lifted the stay in the remaining cases 20to allow the Court to enter judgment consistent with the judgements entered in favor of Amazon and 21 Twitch. Dkt. 636. The Court subsequently directed the parties to provide a joint statement advising 22 the Court as to how it should enter its summary judgment order and final judgment in all remaining 23 customer cases in this MDL and to provide a proposed judgment for the remaining cases. Dkt. 637. 24 The parties hereby submit a Proposed Judgment (attached as Exhibit A), which the Court 25 may enter in each of the remaining cases. The parties agree that upon entry of judgment, the Court 26

27 may close each remaining case.

28

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

	Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF	Document 642 Filed 10/27/20 Page 3 of 8		
1		Respectfully submitted,		
2	Dated: October 27, 2020	STUBBS, ALDERTON & MARKILES, LLP		
3				
4		By: <u>/s/ Viviana Boero Hedrick</u> VIVIANA BOERO HEDRICK		
5		MICHAEL A. SHERMAN JEFFREY F. GERSH		
6		SANDEEP SETH WESLEY W. MONROE		
7		Attorneys for PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
8				
9	Dated: October 27, 2020	FENWICK & WEST LLP		
10		By: /s/ J. David Hadden		
11		J. DAVID HADDEN (CSB No. 176148) dhadden@fenwick.com		
12		SAINA S. SHAMILOV (CSB No. 215636) sshamilov@fenwick.com		
13		MELANIE L. MAYER (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) mmayer@fenwick.com		
14		RAVÍ R. RANGANATH (CSB No. 272981) rranganath@fenwick.com		
15		SHANNON E. TURNER (CSB No. 310121) sturner@fenwick.com		
16		CHIEH TUNG (CSB No. 318963) ctung@fenwick.com		
17		Attorneys for AMAZON.COM, INC.,		
18		AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.		
19				
20	Dated: October 27, 2020	FENWICK & WEST LLP		
21		By: /s/ Todd R. Gregorian		
22		TODD R. GREGORIAN (CSB No. 236096) tgregorian@fenwick.com		
23		Attorneys for TWITCH INTERACTIVE, INC.		
24				
25				
26				
27				
DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .				

	Cas	e 5:18-md-02834-BLF	Document 642 Filed 10/27/20 Page 4 of 8
1	Dated:	October 27, 2020	ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
2			
3			By: <u>/s/ Nicholas H. Lee</u> Nicholas H. Lee (SBN 259588)
1			777 S. Figueroa Street, 44th Floor
4			Los Angeles, CA 90017
5			Phone: (213) 243-4000 Fax: (213) 243-4199
6			nicholas.lee@arnoldporter.com
7			-
7			Attorneys for Defendant HEROKU, INC.
8			
9	Dated:	October 27, 2020	KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES LLP
10			
10			By: <u>/s/ Marcus A. Barber</u>
11			Jonathan K. Waldrop
12			jwaldrop@kasowitz.com Marcus A. Barber
			mbarber@kasowitz.com
13			John W. Downing
14			jdowning@kasowitz.com
			Heather S. Kim
15			hkim@kasowitz.com Attorney for Defendant
16			REDDIT, INC.
17			
			333 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 200
18			Redwood Shores, California 94065 Telephone: (650) 453-5170
19			Facsimile: (650) 453-5170
20			
20			Attorneys for Defendant REDDIT, INC.
21			
22	Dated:	October 27, 2020	FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
23			GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP
24			By: <u>/s/ Greg Gramenopoulos</u>
25			Robert F. McCauley (SBN 162056) robert.mccauley@finnegan.com
			3300 Hillview Avenue
26			Palo Alto, California 94304
27			Telephone: (650) 849-6600
28			Facsimile: (650) 849-6666
		A	rt documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .

I	Case	e 5:18-md-02834-BLF	Document 642 Filed 10/27/20 Page 5 of 8
1			
1			C. Gregory Gramenopoulos (pro hac vice)
2			c.gregory.gramenopoulos@finnegan.com
3			Christopher C. Johns (<i>pro hac vice</i>) christopher.johns@finnegan.com
4			901 New York Avenue NW
5			Washington, DC 20001-4413 Telephone: (202) 408-4000
6			Facsimile: (202) 408-4400
7			Attorneys for Defendants CAPTERRA, INC. and MERKLE, INC.
8			
9	Dated:	October 27, 2020	KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
10			$\mathbf{D}_{\mathrm{ext}}$ / / \mathbf{M} · 1 · 1 I · 7 ·
11			By: <u>/s/ Michael J. Zinna</u> Michael J. Zinna
12			mzinna@kelleydrye.com
12			David G. Lindenbaum
13			dlindenbaum@kelleydrye.com 101 Park Avenue
14			New York, New York 10178
			Telephone: (212) 808-7800
15			Facsimile: (212) 808-7897
16			Attorneys for Defendant KICKSTARTER, PBC
17	Dated:	October 27, 2020	PERKINS COIE LLP
18			
19			By: /s/ Daniel T. Shvodian
20			Daniel T. Shvodian (SBN 184576) dshvodian@perkinscoie.com
			3150 Porter Drive
21			Palo Alto, CA 94304
22			Telephone: (650) 838-4413 Facsimile: (650) 838-4350
23			1 aesinine. (050) 050-4550
24			Attorneys for Defendant BRAZE, INC.
25	Dated:	October 27, 2020	MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP
26			Bu: /s/ Ranjamin T Horton
27			By: <u>/s/ Benjamin T. Horton</u> Benjamin T. Horton
			bhorton@marshallip.com
28			

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.